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Takeo Takeuchi

c¢/o The Capital Insurance & Surety Bo.
Fukuoka Uffice,

Room Ho. 205, Daimyocho-Bullding,

No. 98, Z2-chome, bDaimyo=-cho,
Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka-Prefecture.

20th May 1955.
Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attoney at Law,
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California.

Dear Sir:

I have great pleasure of acknowledging receipt for the your letter
of the 15th April 1955., and thanking you for the your information the-
rein contained. Also, you have giwven me opportunity to file this affid=-
avit by 1lst July 1955.

Enclosed herewith please find the original affidavit which suscrivped
and sworn by U.S. Cunsul in Fukuoka. Also, enclosed three ccpies of the
affidavit.

Please excuse me for the delaying and please accept my apologlze ior
the inconvenience this matter has given you.

Thanking you again for your communication, and services rended 1in
this matter

With my best wishes, I remain,

Very truly yours,

b

Encl; Affidavits.




Takeuchi, Takeo, Japan Active

Affidavit attached returned in answer to our
"Interested or Dismissal" letter; no questionnaire

sent,
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Department of “tate
Matomie Building

1717 B Street, N, W,
Washington 25, D, C.

Attention: MHise Frances Knight
Director, Passport Office

Rer Takeo Takeuchi
T130)

Dear Sirss

Pursuant to an agreemeni entered into with My, Wayne M, Collins,
Attorney, to stipulate to the introduction of satisfactory affidavite
submitted by plaintiffs in the case of McGrath v, Abo, 186 F¥. 2d, 766,
as set forth in the Department's letter of Ceptember 22, 1953, to the

Department of State, we attach affidavit of the above-named renuncie
ant, together with copy of our letter to Lloyd H, Burke, Esguire,
United States Attorney, Worthern Distriet of Califeornia, in which we
express the opinion that this subject's case may be considered as
coming within the coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
case of Acheson v, Murakami, 176 ¥, 24, 953,

4 copy of this letter is being forwarded to Mr, Collins, and in
accordance with the above agreement, may be presented by the abovee
named subject in lieu of the usual supplemental affidavit required of
renunciant applicants for documentation as American citizems,

Yours very truly,

WARRER E, BURCER
Assistant Atiorney Ceneral
Civil Division

Bys
Enoch E., Ellison
Chiel, Japanege Claims Section

Enclosure Wo. 103324
Affidavit and copy of letter to
Lloyd H, Burke, Esquire,
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Fe: Takeo Takeuchi :
Your refy Abo, ot &l v, Drownell, et al,
Furuya, et al v, Srownell, et al. (Consolidated
actions - Civil Hos, 25294 and 2529%).
Benunciation of Citisenghip, Title § vec Boald).

Dear Fre Burkes

on June 13, 1955, you forwarded to this Uepartment an affie
davit of the aboveenaned subject for a determination as to whether
his case may be considered ag coming within the coverage of the
raling of the Court of Sppeals in the case of Acheson v, 'urmisml,
176 7. 24, 953, in accordsuce with & letter from this Department
dated Septenber 21, 1963, to Mr, Yayne ¥, Collins,

Ne avs examined the affidavit, together with pertinent Coverne
a8 and are of tr, golnion that the case of subjeat allimnt
» within the ruling of the Court of Appeals

infarﬂgd the Department of State of owr view by leiter,
' which are enclosed herewith, If yon disagree with
our &ﬁ:ivn w;aaw# so advise us promtly in order that we may recall
our clesrance from the Departsent of “tate before action is taken
hereons If you do not disagree, please forwsrd two of the coples
to Mre Collins, and enter into the arrangementis necessary W dispose
of the case in accordance with the vr oeedure oubli*ﬁn iz e aboves
monbioned letter of e::‘t.em_ ey 21 # }. » -ﬂﬁ wodified
ment's letter to you dated Jume 7, l}q“ We shall av“r@c1*n~
forwarding to this office a copy of the stipulation and
when record entry of the same has been accomplished,
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ariginal and one cony of the subject's affidavit are
to you herewith,

Yours very truly,

T R

TR J ™

Assistant 2ttorney Ceneral

&
Civil Division

Enoch ¥, ¥llisen
fy Jopanese Claing

P
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December 5, 1955

Mr, Takeo Takeuchil
¢/o The Capital Insurance & Surety Co. Inc.
Fukuoka Prefecture, Kyushu, Japan

Dear Mr, Takeuchi:

You have been successful in the administrative remedy
pursued in your case. The Justice Department has reached
the conclusion that you personally renounced citizenship
because of fear, coercion and duress. Therefore, it 1s
willing to withdraw the offer of proof 1t made against you
in the mass class equity suits whereupon a Judgment can be
entered in your faver in the U.S. District Court cancelling
your renunclation on the ground of duresSs and declaring you
to be a citizen of the United Statesn.

AS soon as a large enough number of persons have been
cleared administratively such a judgment will be entered for
you, When the Jjudgment is entered I shall let you know by
letter and I shall send you a certifled copy of the Jjudgment
which you can keep for future use,

I am enclosing a copy of the transmittal letter of the
Justice Department (Attorney General ) which was sent to the
Department of State (Passport Office). You should take the
enclosed copy of that transmittal letter promptly to the
nearest U.S. Consul in Japen and there apply for a U.S. pass~-
port il you have not already cone 8o, The ng- Consul will
issue a U.5. passpoert tc you which will show on its face that
you are a citizen ol the United States,

When you receive the U.S. passport from the U.S Consul
you can make your own arrangements to return to the Unlted
States. You should write and let me know your U.S. address
and the time you expect te return to the U.8.

If you have children born in Japan such children are U 3.
citizens and you will be able to bring them back to the United
States with you,

If you have a spouse (wife or husband) who is an alien
such person can enter the United States as a "nonguota
immigrant” bDecause you are a U.S. citizen, An application
can EE made to the nearest U.S8. Consul in Japan for a nonguota
immigrant visa for such spouse,




If your spouse (wife or husband) is a renunciant who does
not recover U.S. ciltizenship administratively through the Justice
Department or by court trial, or does not wish further to try
to recover U.8. citizenship, such a spouse, nevertheless, can
elect to be an alien and can obtaln a nonguota ImmIgranf
visa from the nearest U.8. consul and can return ©o e U.S.
because he or she 1s the spouse of a U.S., citizen,

If your spouse is an alien or a renunciant who does not
recover citizenship but become s an alien who returns to the
United States as a nonquota immigrant he or she here in course
of time becomes eligible to apply for naturalization as a U.S8.
citizen,

It 1s my conclusion that in due course of time Congress will
enact a new law authorizing the return of propertyor its approxli-
mate value to alien s whose property was seized and confiscated
during the war under the provisions of the Trading with the Enemy
Act,

If you intend to remain in Japan for a while you must be
careful not to commit any act whereby you might lose U.S.
citizenship. You were informed by me in previous letters of
various acts of expatriation whereby a U.S. citizenship can
be lost,

if you have dual cltizenship you can denounce (rencunce)
Japanese nationality. This can Le done by signing a renunciation
form before a Japanese consular officer in the United States or
before an authorized Japanese government office in Japan.

Very tpuly yours,
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney At Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

GArfield 1-5827

October 12, 1960

NO° i

)
Mr., Takeo Takeuchi //yA{/
1724 S, Bonnie Brae St.
Los Angeles 6, Calif.

Dear Mr, Takeuchi:

It is time that you paid your obligation to me for legal
services rendered to you and fg hich on Oct, 2, 1959 x2%ixx
you signed promissory notef to §Q§‘§§Qﬁxﬂﬁ plus interest at
the rate of 6% per year. Your obligation to me is long over-
due.

You were able to pay your own transportation expenses and
those of members of your family back to the U. S. either with
your own money or with borrowed funds. Inasmuch as you were
able to do that it seems to me that you should make immediate
arrangements to pay your obligation to me.

If you will remit to me the sum of $300.00 on or by
December 12, 1960, I will accept that sum in lieu of the
sum due on the notes upon which interest has accumulated and

thereupon cancel the notes.

I expect you to answer this letter and let me know what
your intentions are respecting this matter. A self-addressed
stamped envelope is enclosed for your reply.

Very ¥ruly yours,

3




January 6, 1961

Mr, Takeo Takeuchi
1724 3, Bonnie Brae St.

& ~»

Los Angeles 0, Calif,

Dear Mr. Takeuchl:

On IOctober 2, 1959, you executed a promisscry
note to me for the sum of $300.00 under which you were
to remit payments at the rate of $25.00 per month com=-
mencing February 10, 1960, until the balance due of
$300.00 was paid.

To date you have not made any installment payments
thereunder, In conseqguence 1 would thank you to remit
to me the sum of $275.00 now due., In the event that you
nake sald payment, or commence tc make installment pay-
ments immediately, and continue making the monthly
installment of $25.00, interest on the note will be
cancelled.

Very truly yours,

WMC :s88




September 18,

Mr. Takeo Takeuchi

1724 S. Bonnle Brae St.
Los Angeles 6, California
Dear Mr, Takeuchi:

Demand hereby 1s made upon ycu to pay forthwith

the balance due of $300,00 on the promissory note that

you executed to me for services rendered. Unless pay-
ment in full is made within a period of 30 days I will
send the note to a collection agency or to a lawyer in
your vicinity to flle suit to compel payment to be made
thereon,

Very truly yours,

1.1

WMCi:ss




/;lé"( /;AM/(—A_

Pl D Gt s e
MW&;&{ (‘((.,

WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

GARFIELD 1-5827

0C]

r
Mr, Takeo Takeuchi
1724 S, Bonnie Brae St.
Los Angeles 6, Calif.

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BALANCE
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AFFIDAVIT

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PREPARATION OF AFFIDAVIT

This affidavit should be specifically addressed to the circumstances of your particular case and should not consist of generalities. When
you are uncertain as to matters related in your affidavit write “uncertain”. Where you claim that any action was taken by you as the result of
fear, you should state in each instance, with the greatest possible particularity, what was feared and why. If it is claimed that the fears were
caused by threats.from individuals or groups of individuals, the nature of the threats, the names of the individuals making them, if known,
and the time, place and occasion for the making of the threats should be given.

If more space‘is needed for answers to particular questions, separate sheets of plain white paper should be used. Each separate sheet so
used should be plainly marked with the number of the question being answered and your name.

. Name Date of Birth

Takeo Takeuchi 27th August 1921

{

. If born prior to Deceniber 1,1924 | (A) Have you ever renounced Japanese Where
d i i ity? .
Dual Citizen ey None None None

. If born since December 1, 1924 (A) Was your name ever registered with a Japanese Consulate for the purpose of reserving your Japanese
nationality?

If so, did you thereafter renounce your Japanese When
nationality?

4. State periods of visits to Japan and purpose of each visit:

Date Purpose

F ! T ) / ¢ 4B
" May 1928| "° Nov. 1936 |I do not know the reason, because I st follows
My Mother (Toku Takeuchi) when I was years old.
Was 7 YI'S. 04U, 1 _ang My, yOUNZer brocners. (MitsSuo
Tetsuo) got left behind inh .Japan with uncle (Masuj

Jan. 19460 Now Return to Japan due to expatriation ! Naga

5. Give details concerning any formal education in Japan:

School Period of Attendance

: by el co 10 pos 2 F , : o T ; .
Togauchi Jinjo Kotow Shogakow e ARril 1929 ° March 1936

(Junior High School)

Specify subjects studied (attach additional sheet if necessary).

General Course.

7 N [ L "
6. Have you ever made application for repatriation to Japan?....\.a-.,fis.___l.lf so, give date.@bout.  Sept.. .or. Qghnd your reasons for so
applying:

I applied for repatriation to Japan because the T/Sg ne unknown) U.S.
Army who was in charge at my hearing told me that if id not apply for re-
patriation I will be court martialed.

7. (A) Have you ever expressly indicated that you would not swear unqualified ' Have you ever declined to answer when asked whether you
allegiance to the United States? 5= ‘ would swear unqualified allegiance?
i1es8

Or have you ever given a qualified answer to such question asked at War Relocation Centers?.......... TRy If so, give your reasons:
At the hearing I told the T/Sgt. in charge that I was ready andwilling to
answer yes to both question but asked him one qus ¢ - it writtd
down. What will happen to my mother who is pres: y stranded in Japan during
short visit due to the outbreak of hostilities, " I should join the U.S. Arme
Forces and die in cambat or if I were to be removed from the WRA Center to
interior and became incapitated due to accidentd or illness. Also, more important
gent'd

SS

(B) If your answer to any of the questions in (A) is affirmative, then did you ever subsequently change your mind and express your willing
to swear an unqualified allegiance or would you have been willing to do so if an opportunity had been afforded you?...L. &2 ... If so, state
when you changed your mind and your reasons therefor: [

|
I would have changed my answer to yes at anytime if ;n#auchorities concerned

would have given me assurances that my younger brothers would have been ade-

quately taken care of in case I could not care for their upbringing and live-
lihood ) ‘




Page 2

Did you ever indicate that you would not swear unqualified allegiance to the United States either expreﬁlbor by refusal to answer, or a quali-
fied answer, knowing that by so doing you would be sent to the WRA Segregation Center at Tule Lake?. If so, give reasons:

was No to

.
airter my

only reason my
family

answer
and look two
primary concern was fo:
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WERE YOU EVER AT ANY TIME A MEMBER OF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ORGANIZATIONS:

Answer

Period of

Yes [ No

Membership

Black Dragon Society (Kokuryu Kai)

Central Japanese Association (Beikoku Chuo Nipponjin Kai)

Central Japanese Association of Southern California

X

LY

Dai Nippon Butoku Kai (Military Virtue Society of Japan or Military Art Society of Japan) (Hokubei Kai)

Heimuska Kai, also known as Hokubei Heieki Gimusha Kai Zaibei Nihonjin, Heiyaku Gimusha Kai, and

Zaibei Heimusha Kai (Japanese residing in American Military Conscripts Assoc.) Heimusha Kai

Hinode Kai (Imperial Japanese Reservists)

Hinomaru Kai (Rising Sun Flag Society—a Group of Japanese War Veterans)

Hokubei Zaigo Shoko Dan (North American Reserve Officers Association)

Japanese Association of America (Zaibei Nihonjin Kai)

Japanese Overseas Central Society (Kaigai Dobo Chuo Kai)

Japanese Overseas Convention, Tokyo, Japan, 1940

Japanese Protective Association (Recruiting Organization)

Jikyoku Iin Kai (Current Affairs Association)

Kibei Seinen Kai (Association of U. S. Citizens of Japanese Ancestry who have returned to America after
studying in Japan)

Nanka Teikoku Gunyudan (Imperial Military Friends Group or Southern California War Veterans)

Nichibei Kogyo Kaisha (The Great Fujii Theatre)

Northwest Japanese Association

Sakura Kai (Patriotic Society or Cherry Association—composed of Veterans of Russo-Japanese War)
(Cherry Blossom Society)

Shinto Temples

Sokoku Kai (Fatherland Society)

Suiko Sha (Reserve Officers Association Los Angeles)

Hokoku Seinen-Dan

Hokoku Joshi Seinen-Dan

Sokoku Kenkyu Seinen-Dan

Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi-Dan

(B) Give reasons for becoming a member:

do not know
where I was
or consentv.

very active

Tanabe

the blo

ithout my

(C) State nature of your activity and offices you held:

1

(D) If you voluntarily discontinued membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, give approximate date and reasons for so doing:

o : s U R
I1ar as emper .- o0xr thne

AS

'anlzaction.




Page 3

(E) If you claim that your membership in any of the aforementioned organizations, your activities therein, or your acceptance of an office was i
due to misunderstanding of the purpose or nature of the organization, explain fully:

As stated in repl) membership was not voluntary
not by my request

(F) If you at any time wished to discontinue membership, activity, or office and were prevented from so doing, explain fully:
2 4 I & 1 " 2 5 a AT +=1m i n - ] . § -
I want »d to discontinue my membership sometime in January, 1945 but
from r sO because of Mr. Umeda, father of my former fiance
1 ~ |
b

He was a member of the Hoshi Dan and insisted very strong
) s 29
Seinen Dan.

9. (A) When did you decide to apply for forms upon which to renounce your United States citizenship?
Give reasons for so doing:

J
+

Qa

@

Q.
¢
ct

T
<
ct @

Oi=8 0 a

=

ere not even on
picked up someple

:}" (f‘} D cte
®

Q. ct

O

&

(B) If reasons given in answer to preceding question differ from reasons given to officer who held renunciation hearing, give your explanation
for difference:

I do not clearly 7 mber the reasons given at the renunciation he
: -1 M N O Wi = P ES, o mb | airvee
the reasons given to the preceding question are the actual fact and

(C) If you claim that your renunciation was caused by fear, you should explain fully why such fear extended from the time of the application for
renunciation papers until the date of actual renunciation:

The persons directly forcing me through threats and coercion ® renounce
VMFCL”HﬁuC were L;;s:*"Y;y da, Tanabe, Yaguguchi, and another person from
block number 58, name unknown, lchida continually visited me since 1
was injured when the farm truck which{iivas on as laborer overturned in Novembe 1’
1943 outside the Tule Lake Camp. ince he was utilizing :hﬁt truck accident
in his negotiation (without the nsent of th :"urnu person) with the WRA
Tule Lake Administration, he continually kept .

in order to keep us in line and n embarrass h*". I did not say anything ag
him since he was a wellknown judoist and he had many such oni S
Tanabe, and TQL‘iiﬁ of my bbck continually watched my every

actually threatened once in the mess hall with an iron rod by

in my b101k number 52 and was barely able to ward off his attacks

hold of a kitchen knife.

nt

of us who were invo JJ$
on
a
|
i

(D) If the fear did not extend from the date of application to the date of approval by the Attorney General, you should state whether you made
any effort to withdraw your application, and if not, explain fully:
A constant threat of physical violence hung over my and my two brothers head

throughout the entire period and even thereafter.

(E) If, after approval, you requested the Attorney General to withdraw his approval of your renunciation or to c;mcel your renunciation, give the
ruwmfthddwnnmﬂmgmmrmmm I did not request cancellation of my renunciation

due to fear of physical violence as stated previously and later intended to
do so at Bismarck, North Dakota when my younger brothers cabled that they were
due to be expatriated on December 7, 1945. They in turn were forec ed L@ pdo S9

E¥ Mr, Umeda, father of my former fiancee. Later I head that sne W /:« act
pérson who cdbled me in my brothers' name.
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Page 4

(E) If there are any other facts which influenced your action in renouncing your United States citizenship, state fully below or on a separate sheet
if necessary.

All the fa and events which influenced my renunciation is cowered in

a

answer bt juestions 9-A 9-B, 9=( Q-F and 9-F

10. (A) If you now are in Japan, give your reasons for having returned to Japan.
W o o r . T

nougno n I ‘ ¢ [ meaa,

e he:

1 3 1 3 >
eady t the 1 P

(B) If you are in Japan, have you since you returned to Japan taken any action to resume or acquire Japanese citizenship?
Answer Yes or No

If you have, state nature of action taken and reasons therefor.

11. (A) If you have served or are serving in the military or naval forces of the United States fill in the following:

I enlisted (or was drafted) on

I still am in such service

(B) If at any time while in a war relocation center or since then you volunteered for military or naval service but your offer of service was rejected
state the time when and the place where you volunteered.

(C) State why your offer of such service was rejected, if the reason was made known to you.

(D) If you were rejected for military or naval service by your Local Draft Board since your release from a war relocation center state the reason
for the rejection if known to you.

12. If any member of your family has served or is serving in the military or naval forces of the United States state the relationship of such person
to you, the name of such person, the branch of service and serial number of such person:

Serial Number

This affidavit may be executed before any person authorized to administer oaths.




